Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
ER! Limited 02202328
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry 149 of 2012
(full name of coun)
(a) Insert ful We (a)
name(s} and Dawvid Bennett David Dunckiey
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admuinistrator(s) Colmgore Plaza 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT

Joint admenistrators of the above company attach a progress repert for the period

From To

{b) Insen date {b) 20 June 2013 (b) 19 December 2013
)

Signed ( ; 5
WAdmmlstrators

Dated Ao
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact David Bennett !
information n the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP !
you do, it will help Companies House to Colmore Plaza
contact you f there 1s a query on the Colmore Circus
form Birmungham

B4 BAT

The contact information that you give 0121 212 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Regtstrar of Companies at -

Nm““ * | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
0G*

A301TS

A03 21/01/2014 #1056

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland



13

GrantThornton

Qur Ref DJB/PAM/R])/TXA/E00277/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grent Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
" Spinningfields
17 January 2014 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)181 953 6405
www grant thomton co uk
ERI Limited - In Administration {the Company)
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry
No 149 of 2012
Introduction
Following my appointment as joint admunustrator of the above Company with
David Dunckley by the directors on 27 January 2012, [ now report on the progress of the
admurustranon to 19 December 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recepts and payments for the
pertod from 20 June 2013 to 19 December 2013 and also for the whole admumistration to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint admumnistrators in the
period 20 June 2013 to 19 December 2013 and a statement of expenses ncurred m the
period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors’ nghts to
request addional information from the admumistrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the administrator's remuneraton or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admumstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02202329

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP i m member fim of Grani Thomion bnemational Lid (GTR) GTIL and the member fims. are nat 2 workdwide partnarshp Sernces are deliversd by tha mamber firme GT% and
its membear frns an not sgents of and do not obigate one another and are not kable for one anather's acts of omissions. Ploase see Grant thomion.co uk ko furthar detals

Grant Thomtan UK LLP is a Smitad #abilty parinetship registered in England arx Walea No (C307742 Registered cifice (ram Thornton House Maelion Street, Eusten Square London NW 1 2EP

A Fst of members is availsble from our registered office

Grant Thornton UK LUP s authorisad and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Autharity

A ¥5t of perscanel permidted by Grant Thomion to accept s Y &nd ol their resp rising bodlos may be nspected al the above address




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Pre-appointment expenses

As previously reported, tume costs in respect of pre-appomntment tme and out of pocket
expenses amount to £15,535 and £1,195 respectively, the details of which were set out 1n my
statement of proposals {the Proposals)

Progress report

Trading

As previously reported, following our appomtment we undertook a seven week trading
period whilst we explored the opportunity to sell the business as a going concern The trading
position has now been finalised and net realisauons were £197,510

As reported previously, in order to facilitate cashflow in the initial phase, Santander agreed to
fund wages and salary payments and advanced montes to the Company The Company also
recerved loans from the parent company, Estrella Group Limuted (Estrella) and Anglo ERI
Limited (Anglo), (a group company), both in admunistranon  The loan was repard to Estrella
1n July 2012 and the loan to Anglo will be repaid shortly

Assets
As set out 1n our Receipts and Payments Account (Appendix A), reabisations in respect of the

sale of plant and machinety were 297,227

Debtors

As set out 1n the Proposals and in my previous progress reports to creditors, the Company
had entered mto an invorce discounting arrangement with Santander Invoice Finance
(Santander) Sovereign Credit Management (Sovereign) wete instructed by Santander to
recover certain debtor accounts and I engaged a firm of quanuty surveyors, Naspuths
Lumted (Naismmuths) to assist with the collecuon of contract debtors and, specifically,

tetention balances

To date, debtor realisations are ¢ £1,815,605 Of this balance ¢ £1,789,000 has been paid
directly into the Company's invorce discounting account with Santander, the remainder of
£26,605 relates to retention balances collected by Nassmuths and paid into the admimstration
account Santander has recently paid over a surplus of £141,492 in respect of debtor
collections into the Company's account This payment was recerved in December 2013 and
therefore does not appear at Appendix A We do not expect any further realisations in
respect of book debts

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

The Company was part of the Estrella Group of companies At the date of my appointment,
wntra-group loans and trading balances were held across the Group Companies 1 have
reviewed these balances and how they have been impacted by settlement of liabiliues due to
the secured creditors of the Group under cross guarantees

Following the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators, HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) retained
certain balances on the current accounts of other assoctated companies 1n the Group to repay
balances due to the Bank across the Group, including by the Company The Bank was able
to do so due to 2 nght of set-off provided to them to settle other Group habilities and as




48

49

410

411

412

52

53

54

such, has taken monues in recovery of the funds for wages advanced to the Company during
the adminmistration trading period

In order to establish the various rights of creditors in this regard, we conducted a marshalling
exercise  Following the completion of this exercise it has been established that Radius
Intenors Lunited (Radis) has a principal nght of subroganon in respect of the secunty held
by the Bank This principal night reflects the extent of the credit balance on the bank account
of Radus at the date of Administration which was retained by the Bank to meet the liabilities
of the Estrella Group

As such, funds covered by the Bank’s security are due to Radius to the extent of this credit
balance Given the extent of the credit balance on the bank account of Radius 1t 1s unlikely
any other company within the Estrella Group wall benefit from any rights of subrogauen

As set out in our statement of proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and Mr
Stephen Wain registered a fined and floaung charge over the assets of the Company on

17 January 2012 At the ume of my appomntment monies owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £525,000 I have reached an agreement with these parties and they no longer
have a claim against the Company

Preferential Creditors
There are nsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to preferential creditors i this
matter

Unsecured Creditors
There are msufficient funds available to enable a distibution to unsecured creditors in this

matter

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses
As there will not be a dividend to the unsecured or preferenual creditors in this case, the basis
of my fees for acting as Joint Administrator s to be agreed by the secured creditors

You will note from the SIP 9 table artached at Appendix C that our time costs 1o date are
£731,662 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have
yet to draw fees

We have recewved approval from the secured creditors to draw fees of £508,000 On

20 December 2013 we billed fees of £474,765 The payment of these fees does not appear 1n
our Receipts and Payments account because they were drawn after 19 December 2013 Teis
our mntenton to draw further fees in this matter prior to ceasing to act  There are insufficient
funds available 1n the estate to allow us to recover our time costs 1n full

Background mformation regarding the fees of adrmumistrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulaton and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees)  Alternatively, we will supply this informauon by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute units



72

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
I have provided at Appendix B, a summary of our expenses incurted and paid in the period
and [ set out below an explanation as to these costs

JLT Speciahty Limuted are acting as my insurance broker i this matter Insurance premiums
of £440 73 were paid 1n the period

Extension of the administration

Further to my previous progress report, I obtained a further 12 month extension to the
admuntstration 1 accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, giving a revised date for the automatic termunauon of the admimistration of

26 July 2014

Should you have any quertes, please contact Richard Jackson on 0161 9536457

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of ERI Limited

Dawvid Bennett
Jomnt Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of ERI Luruted are being managed by David Bennett and
David Dunckley, appomted as joint admunistrators on 27 January 2012

Enc




ERI Limited (In Adminstration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
27 January 2012 to 19 December 2013

Trading Receipts

Tradwng sales

Santander Book debt receipts (Note 1)
Anglo ERI Advance m respect of wages
Miscellaneous Income

Cash ar Bank

Loan from Estrelta Group
Miscellaneous Income

TIW Preciston Engineenng Lamuted
Serap metal salkes

Sub-tota! Trading recelpts

Non Trading recelpts

Plant & Machinery (1ncluding assets subject to HP) and Office Equipment

Stock

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Bank/ISA Interest Gross
Total Recelpts

Trading payments
Purchases

Galvamsing

Rates

Heat & Light

Telephone

Camage

Warchouseman s Lien

Hire of Equipment

Repairs & Mamntenance
PAYE/NI

Repayment to Santander in respect of advanced wages
Wages

Sundry Trading Expenses
Retention of title ¢laims
Website and software

Rent

Legal Fees

Consultancy Fec

Employee Deductions
Waste Disposal costs

Petty Cash

Insurance

HMRC VAT recarved/paid
Sub-total Trading payments

Non-Trading Payments
HP Settlements

HSBC Scttlement
Agents/Valuers Fees
ERA Solutions Limited
Quantuty Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees

IT Disposal Expenses
Re Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Storage Costs

Total payments

Batance in hand
Notes

Appendix A

Director's From 27 January From 20 June 2013 to Total

statement of 2012 to 19 June 2013 19 December 2013
affairs estimated
to realise

£ i i £

1060,73010 - 1 060 730 1O

1 704 490 - - -

2637300 - 26 373100

25000 49521 74521

6391 623929 . 6,239 29

78675 - 786 75

600000 . 6,000 00

18 288 74 - 18 288 74

1,710,881 00 1,118,667 88 49521 1,119,163 09

175 000 229,676 91 229,676 91

1861410 67 550 00 67 55000

26 605 88 26 605 88

2746 27 46

122098 324 29 J §45 27

3,747,291 00 1,443,749 11 819.50 1,444,568 61

114,151 28 - 114 191 28

396213 - 3.962 13

5983 66 - 598366

37 247 00 - 3724700

273631 - 273631

7 400 00 - 7 400 00

9517186 - 95173 86

11 668 26 11 668 26

3,32846 - 3,328 46

118,026 81 118,026 81

524 00 52400

339733389 339,733 89

1 68900 - 1,689 00

531264 - 531264

206700 - 206700

77,464 30 - 77,464 30

2042893 20428 93

630273 630273

11 673 67 . 11 67367

29,545 82 - 29545 82

4 67090 - 4,670 90

11,132 58 440 73 11,573 28

10 909 01 40 07 10 94% 08

921,17221 480 80 921,653 01

59,11298 - 5911298

12 50000 - 12 50000

1503277 - 1503277

9993 80 9993 B0

825400 - 81254 00

33 57096 - 33,570 96

440 00 - 440 00

110 00 - 11000

76 50 - 76 50

3,42537 5326 347863

692 00 - 692 00

1,064,380 59 534 06 1,064,914 65

379 368 52 28544 379 653 96

1 Debior receipts have been paid directly into the Company s invoice discounting account with Santander Invorce Finance and therefore are excluded from thes

Receipts & Paymenis account



Rule 2.47 Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
ER} Limited 02202329
In the Court case number
High Courlt of Justice Leeds District Registry 149 of 2012
(full name of courl)
(a) Insen full We (a)
name(s) and David Bennett Dawvid Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Coimore Plaza 30 Finsbury Square
Coimare Circus London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 20 June 2013 (b} 19 December 2013
P §
Signed (Q /
J6int Administrators
Dated "4;[ { / I\

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technofogy Limited, Giasgow, Scotland




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Charged/incurred
in pettod
20/06/2013 10
19/12/2013
£
Joint admimistrators’
fees'
Tiume costs 14,672
Expenses 0
Professional fees
ERA Solutions Limuted 0
Insurance costs
JLT Speciality Limited 440
Legal fees
Addleshaw Goddard LLI? o
DLA Piper LLP 0
Cobbetts LLP 0
Agents/valuers fees
GVA Gnmley Lumited 0
Quantity surveyots fees
Naismiths Limited 0

Cumulauve

chatged/
incurred to
19/12/2013

731,662

8,080

9,993

11,572

4,508

47,930

1,500

15,032

5,000

Of which paid
o 19/12/2013

9,993

11,572

4,568

47,930

1,500

15,032

5,000



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided 1n connecton with the administrators’ remuneraton
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

L £ £ £ £

Partners up to 310 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220

to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standazd rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




ST 1T £102/21/bT uo pAULY uojuioy | jueicy @

SOL/pIp 3+ (wiLl) 238P 03 PAJIIG 53D (10

—_— - - ——— —— e et

§ 0 s 0 !
TS99 B T9YTEL |6T SVL'T 6 TTH'ITT |65°€08 b LP9'99T 0T LHO'T 0 68TVTE Amm ££8 0S'SOT'ZE SO 19 1€30L
00 042 00068'T (007 00068'T {00¢ w payIsseUn
09 ¥62 ST ££9'EET |50 €6/ 00 5£5°0T {05 22 i 00 [ZE'EET §5Z OLb ST 6L5°68 _ﬂ.mvm 00 86T Sk Buipeay
~ i
06 8€7 S¢ p1Z'061 |02 96L 00 086'vS |0Z 8L€ 00 S80'PE {56 0ST 162 ¥02°001 150 992 00 Stt 00T 40 uonesieay
¥ 9Ll 0091t o081 00TOT'T  {0T 4T 00 §£2 oot 000L8  (0BZ suopebnsaaul
ek 1EE Aeubbddh AN b A b S L i
t popad srefH
8189 SLT61'9Z1 {SS 0L 05 OET'ST {ST £0T 05 061’05 |5¢ 602 S¢ 91265 mmm #5t 00SSE'T  100€ SPpary
T T 77| Bupueig pue
1€ £92 01 955'941 |6¢ 099 0b 9L9°EE | bS5 SEZ $6529'8F |51 802 ST 8b8'e9 |0z 091 05 50¥°0¢ £09 95 uopensuiupy
ney - _ -
ApM Bay 3 SIH 3 SiH 17 SIH 37 [siH 7 SIH
+
| |ejog JOJenSupy SANDX3 sobeuey Ruped piepuers
UOIBISA pajielaq [IE19D - UOISJoA HodxXs prepless - ubiSIoA Jo0X3

suonppesuenq jiy  pousd uogoesues)
uonensSIuWPY ‘Bpod NWD  {S)qor
SISATVNY 1S0D 3WLL 6 dIS - ££70020€3 - uonensiuiwpy ul - pajhury Iyl




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' richts to request additional
g g q

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1)

@

3)

@

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
{1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an appheanon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneraton or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the mformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
(1} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admmistration or fught reasonably be expected to lead to violence apainst
any person, ot
(1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of
the informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

()  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providmg all of the
information asked for, or

()  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B}

&

3)

@

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicauon may be made on the grounds that -

(@  the remuneraton charged by the admumistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remunerarion under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses mncurred by the adminstrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b}, nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to bst the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the adrministrator was
entitled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimstranion

{e)  an order that the adsumistrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration




